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Questions for Noridian Administrative Services 
May 29, 2009

HOME MEDICAL EQUIPMENT (HME)
Leader:  Lelia Wilkerson

Assistant Leader:  Sha Eppley

Executive Committee Contact:  Barb Stockert


(Follow-up to previous question)
1.
We previously submitted two questions w/ examples (history of IVR, same/sim info not on file, 
and physician RX electronic example). We have not heard anything about this. 
NAS Response: The three examples submitted for the IVR were reviewed before the March meeting. Details were provided on IVR functionality for each scenario in the March 2009 Q and A document. We will address the examples of physician RX electronic orders in #3 below. 

2.
Was this question addressed w/ Education team from last HME meeting?  The current version 
of the DME MAC Supplier Manual states under the section on Mandatory Assignment for 
respiratory drugs and is an FYI only to request some outdated information be removed: 

Mandatory Assignment for Covered Drugs Billed to Medicare

“. . .A supplier may not render a charge or bill to anyone for these drugs and biologicals for any amount other than the Medicare Part B deductible and coinsurance. Mandatory assignment does not apply to HCPCS code E0590, the dispensing fee for nebulizer drugs. If a supplier submits an unassigned claim for a drug or biological with a date of service on or after February 1, 2001, the DME MAC will process the claim as though the supplier accepted assignment. If the patient already paid for the billed services, enter the amount paid for covered services, coinsurance and deductible in item 29 on the CMS-1500 claim form. . . “

The sentence in bold appears to be outdated. The E0590 code was deleted a few years back.  We suspect that because the drug must be billed with the dispensing fee, and since assignment cannot be split on one claim, that there would be no possibility of billing the dispensing fee codes G0333, Q0513 and Q0514 non-assigned, correct?

Forwarded to the Education Team.
NAS Response: Yes, this question was addressed in the March 2009 Q and A document. See #13 under the respiratory section. 


(Follow-up to previous question)

3.
The Medicare Supplier Manual merely says that electronic RXs are acceptable. As an HME provider seeking approval with Medicare for E-CMNs and E-RXs, we were required to demonstrate both tamper-proof and electronic postmark verification. Some of the electronic forms physicians are asking us to accept omit a length of need or an ICD-9 code, etc, despite being told “Medicare approves of our form”. 

We also have physicians’ offices who advise that if we don’t accept the form they’re now using, we won’t be taking their referrals.


a.
Where can we direct physicians’ offices to in order to demonstrate any more explicit and current requirements for electronic RXs?


NAS Response: There is an initiative that Part B has implemented for physicians to use electronic prescriptions in an effort to use technology and reduce medication errors, referred to as electronic prescribing or e-prescribing. E-prescribing is the transmission of prescription or prescription-related information through electronic media. E-prescribing takes places between a prescriber, dispenser, pharmacy benefit manager or health plan. We believe this is what Dr. Davies was referring to in the example provided NAS for review by the HME A-team. 



This is different than a written order that is done electronically. The requirements for written orders have not changed, including drugs administered through DME equipment. CMS has drafted language that will not allow orders for e-prescribed drugs incident to DME. An electronic order must contain all the elements of a written order required by CMS and Medicare, including a signature date. Some examples were provided where the signature date was not included or even a field indicated for this date. These orders are not a valid written order for Medicare, even though they are an electronic order. 


The guidance on written orders can be found in the Program Integrity Manual, Chapter 5, Section 5.2.3 as outlined below (note the bolded areas): 
“5.2.3 – Detailed Written Orders 
Detailed written orders are required for all transactions involving DMEPOS. Detailed written orders may take the form of a photocopy, facsimile image, electronically maintained, or original "pen-and-ink" document. (See chapter 3, section 3.4.1.1.B.) 

All orders must clearly specify the start date of the order. 

If the written order is for supplies that will be provided on a periodic basis, the written order should include appropriate information on the quantity used, frequency of change, and duration of need. (For example, an order for surgical dressings might specify one 4 x 4 hydrocolloid dressing that is changed 1-2 times per week for 1 month or until the ulcer heals.)
The written order must be sufficiently detailed, including all options or additional features that will be separately billed or that will require an upgraded code. The description can be either a narrative description (e.g., lightweight wheelchair base) or a brand name/model number. 

If the supply is a drug, the order must specify the name of the drug, concentration (if applicable), dosage, frequency of administration, and duration of infusion (if applicable). 

Someone other than the physician may complete the detailed description of the item. However, the treating physician must review the detailed description and personally sign and date the order to indicate agreement. 

The supplier must have a detailed written order prior to submitting a claim. For items listed in chapter 5 section 5.2.3.1, the detailed written order must be obtained prior to delivery. If a supplier does not have a faxed, photocopied, electronic or pen and ink signed detailed written order in their records before they submit a claim to Medicare (i.e., if there is no order or only a verbal order), the claim will be denied. If the claim is for an item for which an order is required by statute (e.g., therapeutic shoes for diabetics, oral anticancer drugs, oral antiemetic drugs which are a replacement for intravenous antiemetic drugs), the claim will be denied as not meeting the benefit category and is therefore not appealable by the supplier (see Pub. 100-04, chapter 29, §10, 30.3, 60 for more information on appeals). For all other items (except those listed in section 5.2.3.1), if the supplier does not have an order that has been both signed and dated by the treating physician before billing the Medicare program, the item will be denied as not reasonable and necessary. 

Medical necessity information (e.g., an ICD-9-CM diagnosis code, narrative description of the patient's condition, abilities, limitations) is NOT in itself considered to be part of the order although it may be put on the same document as the order. 

In other sections of this chapter, the term “order” or “written order” means “detailed written order” unless otherwise specified.”
In addition, Chapter 3 of the PIM, Section 3.4.1.1.B states (note the bolded sections):

“B. Signature Requirements 
Medicare requires a legible identifier for services provided/ordered. The method used shall be hand written or an electronic signature (stamp signatures are not acceptable) to sign an order or other medical record documentation for medical review purposes. 

NOTED EXCEPTION: Facsimile of original written or electronic signatures are acceptable for the certifications of terminal illness for hospice. 

Providers using electronic systems should recognize that there is a potential for misuse or abuse with alternate signature methods. Facsimile and hard copies of a physician’s electronic signature must be in the patient’s medical record for the certification of terminal illness for hospice. For example, providers need a system and software products which are protected against modification, etc., and should apply administrative procedures which are adequate and correspond to recognized standards and laws. The individual whose name is on the alternate signature method and the provider bears the responsibility for the authenticity of the information being attested to. Physicians should check with their attorneys and malpractice insurers in regard to the use of alternative signature methods. 

All State licensure and State practice regulations continue to apply. Where State law is more restrictive than Medicare, the contractor needs to apply the State law standard. The signature requirements described here do not assure compliance with Medicare conditions of participation. 

Note that this instruction does not supersede the prohibition for certificates of medical necessity (CMNs) and DME MAC information forms (DIFs). CMNs and DIFs are forms used to determine if the medical necessity and applicable coverage criteria for durable medical equipment, prosthetic, and orthotic supplies (DMEPOS) have been met.”


b. 
Are the requirements imposed on HME providers the same as for other entities? 


NAS Response:  If you are asking if the electronic prescriptions must be tamper-proof and allow for electronic verification post-mark, we cannot specifically answer this. It would seem reasonable that these would be features of electronic order systems used by physicians but the only guidance CMS has given is stated above in the PIM.  
c. To what extent do HME providers have to verify each electronic prescription we receive?  Many times this is an electronic prescription printed by the physicians’ group or hospital and faxed to us. Does that still make it electronic?  Sometimes these types of documents just look like “stamped signatures” over the fax. 
NAS Response from March 2009 DAC Meeting: We will respond more in depth at Medtrade but would appreciate seeing examples for c of electronic prescriptions that look like stamped signatures. 

NAS Response: If a signature looks like a stamped signature and there is no indication that the order is electronic, we would suggest that you verify the signature type. If the order appears to be an electronic order, NAS will assume that the signature was done electronically and is not a stamped signature. Per the PIM, Chapter 3, referenced in b above, the person signing electronically is responsible for the authenticity of their information. 

Education/Communication/PCOM
Leader:  Cindy Coy

Assistant Leader:  --
Executive Committee Contact:  Connie Lind-Fraher
4.
According to the Medicare Fee Schedule code A4253 – test strips are in the IR category. Since we would never rent test strips, would we need to have the patient complete and sign a Medicare Capped Rental and Inexpensive or Routinely Purchased Items Notification?  There are other purchase only items in the IR category as well that this would apply to, we are just using A4253 as an example.

NAS Response: The requirement to provide a notice to either rent or purchase IRP items is a supplier standard as referenced in the 42 C.F.R. pt. 424, sec 424.57. as quoted below:

“(5) Advises beneficiaries that they may either rent or purchase 

inexpensive or routinely purchased durable medical equipment, and of the 

purchase option for capped rental durable medical equipment, as defined 

in Sec. 414.220(a) of this subchapter. (The supplier must provide, upon 

request, documentation that it has provided beneficiaries with this 

information, in the form of copies of letters, logs, or signed 

notices.);” 
Below is the entire 414.220 section for reference for the definition of IRP and other guidelines surrounding their payment. 

“Sec. 414.220  Inexpensive or routinely purchased items.

    (a) Definitions. (1) Inexpensive equipment means equipment the average purchase price of which did not exceed $150 during the period July 1986 through June 1987.

    (2) Routinely purchased equipment means equipment that was acquired by purchase on a national basis at least 75 percent of the time during the period July 1986 through June 1987.

    (3) Accessories. Effective January 1, 1994, accessories used in conjunction with a nebulizer, aspirator, or ventilator excluded from Sec. 414.222 meet the definitions of ``inexpensive equipment'' and ``routinely purchased equipment'' in paragraphs (a)(1) and (a)(2) of 

this section, respectively.

    (b) Payment rules. (1) Subject to the limitation in paragraph (b)(3) of this section, payment for inexpensive and routinely purchased items is made on a rental basis or in a lump sum amount for purchase of the item based on the applicable fee schedule amount.

    (2) Effective January 1, 1994, payment for ostomy supplies, tracheostomy supplies, urologicals, and surgical dressings not furnished as incident to a physician's professional service or furnished by an HHA is made using the methodology for the inexpensive and routinely purchased class.

    (3) The total amount of payments made for an item may not exceed the fee schedule amount recognized for the purchase of that item….”
5.
We have had a couple of situations where we have a denied claim and tried to have it re-opened. The denial was for a product that was on M/S and it denied because we forgot the KX modifier. When we tried to reopen it Re-Openings was unable to see three rental payments Medicare made from 2004. Why were re-openings not able to see those three rental months?  This creates undue work as we have to go back and find remits from five years ago and submit them to redeterminations to have it reprocessed. Is there anything that can be done about this situation?  We can provide an example if needed.

NAS Response: Some claims are denying for M/S if the KX modifier is required on the base piece of equipment but is not submitted on the M/S claim. The KX modifier should not be required on M/S claims in the future. NAS is updating our claims processing system to remove this requirement but doing this for all codes may take some time. This may prevent many M/S denials. 

If a claim is denied for M/S because 15 months of rental were not paid, but the supplier’s records show 15 rental payments, contact our call center. They can search claim history to see if they find the 15 months rental on file. If they can and the claim was denied in error, we will correct the claim. If our call representative cannot locate the 15 months on file in claim history, they will ask the supplier to provide proof of the 15 payments and submit this as an appeal. Claims are purged from the claims processing system periodically but currently we have claims from October 2006 and forward. Examples are probably the best way to handle further questions regarding M/S denials.

ORTHOTICS AND PROSTHETICS (O&P)
Leader:  Harry “JR” Brandt
Assistant Leader:  Janet Malinowski
Executive Committee Contact:  Sharon Nichelson

(Dynamic Orthotic Follow Up from Q4 2008)
6.
Last NAS Response: In regards to whether NAS allows payment for dynamic orthotics in a skilled nursing home or nursing home, the claims processing system currently does not allow POS 31 (SNF) or POS 32 (nursing home) for dynamic orthotics. The codes that were randomly checked were E1800, E1802, E1805, E1812, E1830 and E1840. 


It has recently been reported that DynaSplint is using Place of Service 33, Custodial Care Facility on Medicare beneficiary claims for the rental of Dynamic Orthotics (E1800 – E1840) for residents of skilled nursing facilities (POS 31) and nursing facilities (POS 32). The company has hired a nationally respected Medicare reimbursement consultant who is supporting DynaSplint’s assertion that it can provide some residents of nursing homes with dynamic orthotics.

For the purposes of providing DME including dynamic orthotics in nursing homes, is the POS determined by: 1.) the services provided in general by a skilled nursing or nursing home facility, 2.) based upon area of facility in which the beneficiary resides, or 3.) the level of care a specific beneficiary receives within a nursing home regardless of where in the facility the beneficiary resides?  

In other words, if a facility provides residents with health-related care services on a regular basis above the level of a custodial care facility is ANY resident of that facility considered as residing in POS 32 or is the specific health related services provided directly to that patient the determining factor in categorizing the appropriate POS for billing DME?    

If a resident of a nursing home has received rehabilitation services within the past several months, can that resident be considered to be receiving custodial care if on the date of delivery no rehabilitation services are being provided?

The Jurisdiction C DME MAC published a clarification regarding Place of Service 54 in it’s Spring 2009 Update. That update makes it clear that “if an individual is a patient in an institution or a distinct part of an institution that meets the definition of a hospital or SNF, the individual is not entitled to have separate Part B payment made for rental or purchase of DME. This concept applies even if the patient resides in a bed or portion of the institution not certified for Medicare. Therefore, separate payment for DME such as glucose monitors and supplies, support surfaces, wheelchairs, nebulizers, etc. is not available for beneficiaries residing in a nursing facility, even if it is not a Part A covered stay. In this situation, claims should be billed with the place of service listed as “32”.


The Jurisdiction C DME MAC has instructed suppliers who have received payment in error due to listing an incorrect place of service on the claim(s) should complete a Voluntary Overpayment Refund Form and submit repayment to the DME MAC. 

The O&P A Team requests that the Jurisdiction D DME MAC issue a similar notice to the Jurisdiction C Place of Service 54 update to all suppliers regarding the incorrect use of Place Of Service 33 for Medicare beneficiaries who are residents of a SNF or a nursing home. Can this be done to correct this significant problem?


If it is appropriate for dynamic orthotics and other DME to be placed in a SNF or a nursing home under certain conditions, please provide the criteria for claim approval. 
NAS Response: Based on MLN Matters SE0745, there are various factors which determine if a beneficiary is considered in a SNF or in a nursing home. The POS can be determined by all the factors listed above in this question, i.e., services generally provided by a facility, area of facility in which the beneficiary resides or the level of care provided to the beneficiary.  

The only appropriate use of POS 33-custodial care-would be for patients residing in a distinct part of a facility where no medical services are provided or for stand-alone custodial care facilities. The Medicare definition for POS 33 is a facility which provides room, board and other personal assistance services, generally on a long term basis, and which does not include a medical component. If the beneficiary is residing in a SNF or NF without the distinct custodial care unit, the POS should be 31 or 32, not 33. 
We will run data on the codes referenced for POS 33 to determine the extent of this problem and determine the appropriate education based on the data. An educational article seems warranted if a large number of claims are found to have been billed with POS 33.  
Rehab
Leader:  Leslie Rigg

Assistant Leader:  Evan Call

Executive Committee Contact:  Barb Stockert

7.
We wish to get clarification regarding the status of E2213, rear tire inserts for manual wheelchairs. These have been allowed previously. Region D suppliers note that starting in September, 2008 the code is being denied as non-covered. NAS has indicated that the 4 regions have agreed to review this issue because coverage is not the same across all regions.  We understand a new clarification is coming. Dr Whitten requested information on conditions where flat free inserts are justified for use in the home. Please review the following:



Conditions where inserts are needed in the home:

a. Where the use of a solid rubber tire does not allow for independent or timely propulsion over carpet.
NAS Response: NAS agrees that this should be covered. 

b. Where propulsion becomes difficult/impossible for a person relying on chair for access to services in varying terrain.
NAS Response: NAS will cover E2213 when this varying terrain is in the home (not for outside use). Another time when this would be covered would be for a homeless person who needs to traverse rough terrain. 
c. Where injury to rotator cuff could ensue or is likely if propulsion occurs on flat tires occurs.
NAS Response: Medicare will not cover this item for purely “preventive” reasons, but where the beneficiary’s clinical status makes this a particular concern, we will cover.

d. Where an independent individual is rendered dependent upon a caregiver to add air, patch or re-inflate a leaking tire.
NAS Response: Where the beneficiary’s clinical status makes this a particular concern, we will cover. 
e. Pneumatic tires loose air over time and require maintenance. Many individuals with disabilities are unable to check and/or add air. Improperly inflated tires may “blow up” if over inflated or inhibit mobility if underinflated. 
NAS Response: Where the beneficiary’s clinical status makes this a particular concern, we will cover. 

8.
Does the statement “Suppliers may only bill the allowable units” mean that these repairs are to be billed at the allowed units, regardless of the actual time required?  We view this as submitting a false claim. If the service took 4 units and the beneficiary signs the delivery ticket for 4 units of service we believe we should submit a claim for 4 units of service. We should expect to be paid the allowed units and have the right to appeal the additional units with proper supporting documentation for the extenuating circumstances that warranted the additional time. In addition, when Medicare is a secondary payer or when there is another payer that is secondary to Medicare the actual units of service will not be reflected accurately if we are required to bill the “allowed” units as opposed to the “actual” units.


Please clarify how a provider is expected to submit a compliant claim.

NAS Response: For the specific repair services listed which have been assigned units, bill only the indicated units each and every time. There are no exceptions; there is no “individual consideration”, but rather this is a standardized fee for all such claims.


The number of repair units is based on DME MACs’ data analysis, claim review experience and information from various outside sources. Recommendations for revision of the allowed units may be submitted to the DME MAC Medical Directors with supporting documentation. 

9.
There is a significant amount of "cleaning" and preparation work that must be done to a customer-owned power wheelchair before it can be evaluated and a repair can be completed, which we believe was not factored into the units of service. For example, the act of actually replacing batteries may be accurately reflected in the current UOS; however, the time it takes to clean and disinfect the chair, take it apart and load test the batteries to confirm that they need to be replaced, replace the batteries, test and perform a safety check of the chair and reassemble it far exceeds the units of service allowed. The problem escalates for a complex rehab chair that has numerous additional components attached to the base that may need to be removed and then replaced accurately once the batteries are replaced.

a. Is this time to be billed as a non-assigned claim with an ABN outlining the non- reimbursable labor and services rendered?
NAS Response: No, this is unbundling; "cleaning" and preparation work are included in the allowance. Some situations will require additional time, others less.

b. If replacing the batteries is only one line item in a list of repairs performed is the supplier to bill for the allowed units of service/labor for that line item and a second labor line item for all other repairs that do not have allowed UOS?   
NAS Response: Yes, labor can be split out on various lines to reflect various types of labor performed and should be detailed for the reason listed. Report items that have an allowed UOS on a separate line from those billed on actual time. Any time related to battery placement (including cleaning and preparation work as referenced in 9a above) would be included in the standard time for the battery replacement. Reminder from the repair article: Claims for repairs must include narrative information itemizing each repair and the time taken for each repair.

We understand that CMS will be coming out with a new article to describe dealing with customer requested services that are not covered. Dr Whitten indicated that he will take this issue as an action item to standardize between regions, and clarify when it is ok to bill beneficiary for services provided. In the interim suppliers can use an ABN. We feel a clarification will be helpful and look forward to additional information.

NAS Response: See answers to #8 and 9a above. No additional clarification is planned at this time, either by the DME MACs or CMS. 
10.
Would it be appropriate to submit the following to the PDAC: Cushions are provided additional reimbursement when they are extra wide. Can consideration be allowed for extra long cushions as they often carry similar upcharges?

NAS Response: This was discussed with all the DMDs and participants from PDAC. This issue was considered and discussed when the current codes were developed and there was some allowance for additional length in the calculations for the extra width. Additional granularity was at that time felt likely to be more burden than benefit. Should manufacturers wish to revisit this, they may submit supporting material to the PDAC in the usual manner for consideration by the alphanumeric workgroup.


How are they reimbursed?

NAS Response: Reference the CMS DMEPOS Fee Schedule or the PDAC DMECS system for more information based on the HCPCS assigned to these cushions. 
11. If the supplier has an ADMC and the beneficiary is eligible for Medicare benefits on the date of service, can the equipment be denied for medical necessity?
NAS Response: We are assuming that this question pertains to a supplier who has obtained an ADMC for which all items were determined to be covered. In this case, the claim when submitted to Medicare for a patient who has eligibility on the date of service should not be denied for medical necessity, unless the item requires a KX modifier per the policy and one was not submitted on the claim or a same/similar piece of equipment was on file. A missing KX modifier when required by policy will result in a medical necessity denial, as will a same and similar piece of equipment on file. Remember, at the ADMC level, NAS is only reviewing documentation, not the claim and a covered ADMC decision does not guarantee claim payment. 
Respiratory 
Leader:  Colleen McKenna-Shaw

Assistant Leader:  

Executive Committee Contact:  Gemma English

12.
Are there plans to develop any written physician education materials on the CMN requirements for oxygen replacement equipment?  Physicians continue to question providers on the reasoning behind why they need to complete another CMN when the last one completed had a lifetime length of need.

NAS Response: There are no plans on this currently in the works. These requirements, i.e., an initial CMN are required for replacement and a recert are also needed after the “replacement” CMN has been submitted, have been added to the Oxygen Policy that was just revised and published on June 18. This is a CMS requirement to show that the patient continues to need and use the oxygen equipment. 
13. 
Are we required to provide the manufacturer of the oxygen cylinder on the delivery ticket as 

stated in the proof of delivery policy? We currently put oxygen contents mini tank (or whatever

one it is), ser# of tank. lot# per FDA, and company asset #. Since we are now getting paid for

oxygen contents on capped oxygen patients, this has become a question.
NAS Response: The manufacturer is not required on the delivery ticket. The recommended (note recommended only) elements of the delivery ticket as outlined in the Program Integrity Manual, Chapter 4, Section 4.26.1 are: 
1) Patient’s name

2) Quantity delivered

3) Detailed description of the item being delivered

4) Brand name 

5) Serial number
IV/PEN
Leader:  Deanne Birch

Assistant Leader:  Rosalie Weber

Executive Committee Contact:  Connie Lind-Fraher

No questions to submit at this time.
Medical Supplies and Wound Care
Leader:  Robert Clock

Assistant Leader:  Teresa Brammer

Executive Committee Contact:  Sharon Nichelson


No questions to submit at this time.
NATIONAL SUPPLIER CLEARING HOUSE (NSC)
Leader: Emmie Guinn
Assistant Leader:  

Executive Committee Contact:  Sheila Showalter-Roberson

No questions to submit at this time.

